limited number of buyers when you decide to sell your Notes. This may affect the price, if any, offered for your Notes or your ability to sell your

Notes when desired or at all.

S-8

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds to us from this offering will be approximately $790.8 million, after giving effect to estimated

underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds of this offering to repay at maturity our

Outstanding 2016 Notes, to fund the acquisition of Ripple Brand and pay related fees and expenses, and for general corporate purposes. Until the

net proceeds have been used as described above, they will be invested in short-term marketable securities.

S-9

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of July 3, 2016 and as adjusted to reflect the issuance

of the Notes and the application of the estimated net proceeds of this offering as described under “Use of Proceeds.” For a further discussion of our

capitalization, see our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended July 3, 2016, incorporated by reference herein.

   As of July 3, 2016

   Actual   As Adjusted

   (in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(a)   $ 250,185   $ 541,004

Debt:

Short-term debt   997,120   997,120

Current portion of long-term debt   500,078   78

Long-term debt   1,571,179   2,369,979

Total debt   3,068,377   3,367,117

424B5

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/47111/000119312516670259/d164282d424b5.htm[8/4/2016 9:04:33 AM]

Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding   –   –

Common Stock, $1.00 par value, 900,000,000 shares authorized; 299,281,967 shares issued   299,281   299,281

Class B Common Stock, $1.00 par value, 150,000,000 shares authorized; 60,619,777 shares issued   60,620   60,620

Additional paid-in capital   817,135   817,135

Retained earnings   6,030,252   6,030,252

Treasury-Common Stock shares at cost: 147,104,547 shares   (6,082,657)   (6,082,657)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (396,681)   (396,681)

Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries   46,711   46,711

Total stockholders’ equity   774,661   774,661

Total capitalization   $ 3,843,038   $ 4,141,778

(a) Assumes fees of $1.2 million for the debt issuance.

S-10

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table sets forth certain of our consolidated financial information and other operating information. The consolidated

financial information for each of the five years ended December 31, 2015, set forth below, has been derived from our audited consolidated

financial statements. The consolidated financial statements for the five years ended December 31, 2015 have been audited by KPMG LLP, an

independent registered public accounting firm. Also included is consolidated financial information as of and for the six month periods ended July